
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.30 am, TUESDAY, 4TH JULY, 2017 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 27/06/17) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
 

Elwyn Edwards Alan Jones Evans 
Aled Ll. Evans Judith Mary Humphreys 

Charles Wyn Jones Elin Walker Jones 
Olaf Cai Larsen Elfed Williams 

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Elwyn Jones Eric M. Jones 
Kevin Morris Jones John Pughe Roberts 

Eirwyn Williams  

 
 

Llais Gwynedd (1) 
 

Councillor 
 

Alwyn Gruffydd 
 
 

Individual Member (1) 
 

[vacant seat] 
  
 
 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 

 
 

Other Invited Member 
 

Councillor Mair Rowlands, Cabinet Member - The Welsh Language 
 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Chairman for 2017/18. 

 
 

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Vice-chairman for 2017/18. 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 9 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on 28th February, 2017 be signed as a true record  
(attached) 

 

 

7.   REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER - THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
 

 

 To submit the verbal report of the Cabinet Member – The Welsh Language. 

 
 

8.   THE LANGUAGE COMMITTEE'S REMIT 
 

10 

 To submit, for information, the relevant section of the Council’s Constitution  
(attached). 

 

 

9.   THE CORPORATE COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 
 

11 - 13 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  (attached). 

 
 

10.   GWYNEDD COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT ON THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS 
 

14 - 42 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Leader  (attached). 

 
 

11.   ACHIEVING THE AMBITION - INQUIRY INTO THE WELSH 
GOVERNMENT'S NEW WELSH LANGUAGE STRATEGY 
 

43 - 115 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Leader  (attached).  



 

 
 
 
 
 
 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 28/02/17 

 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 28/02/17 
 

 
Present:  Councillor Eirwyn Williams (Chairman) 
  Councillor Charles Jones (Vice-chairman)  
 
Councillors:   Elwyn Edwards, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Alwyn Gruffydd, Eric M. Jones, Elfed 
Williams and Hefin Williams.  
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn (Cabinet Member - Welsh Language). 
Corporate Support Debbie Anne Jones (Welsh Language Manager), Gwenllian Williams 
(Language Development Officer), Garem Jackson (Area Education Officer), Bethan Eleri Roberts 
(Performance Management Officer), Carys Lake (Leader of Ysgol Eifionydd Language Centre, 
Porthmadog) and Ann Roberts (Member Support Officer). 
 
Apologies:  Councillors Craig ab Iago, Thomas G. Ellis, Alan Jones Evans, Gareth Thomas and 
John Wyn Williams.  
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
2. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meetings of this committee, held on 13 
October and 22 November 2016, as a true record. 
 

3. REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER - THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
 

Submitted – the verbal report of the Cabinet Member - the Welsh Language, detailing 
recent developments in the field, including:- 

 

 A useful and constructive meeting had been held with Alun Davies AC to discuss the 
Council's Hunaniaith arrangements and the intention to develop relevant schemes 
for Gwynedd.   It was acknowledged that Gwynedd's situation was very different.  

 It was intended to hold a seminar in May/June in Gwynedd that would offer support 
to communities to promote the use of the Welsh language in their areas.  

 The second meeting of the Hunaniaith Board had been held with the Language 
Officers of other public bodies to discuss how they could contribute to our strategy.    
The Board was expected to adopt the new Welfare Plan and to make a commitment 
to the Welsh language.  

 The various local activities to promote Welsh across the county included activities in 
Bangor and the good work of Y Popty.  

 Language Charter work - a working group was holding meetings to discuss the 
progress of the work at Secondary Schools. 

 
In response to a comment that discussions were taking place in English at meetings held 
outside the Council, it was reported that there was a project in the pipeline with public 
services to try to get the services to normalise the Welsh language by committing to the first 
contact always being in Welsh.  

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 28/02/17 

 
4. PRESENTATION ON THE MAIN OBJECTIVES OF THE SECONDARY SECTOR 

LANGUAGE STRATEGY (DRAFT) 
 
The Area Education Officer provided the background.   It was noted that Primary School 
children had been part of the Language Charter for three years and the intention was to 
build upon this.  The work of creating a strategy by 31 March 2017 was ongoing, and the 
strategy was to be implemented from 1 April 2017 onwards.  
 
Carys Lake, Leader of the Ysgol Eifionydd Language Centre, was welcomed to the meeting 
and it was explained that she had been working on a commission to create the strategy 
jointly with the Education Department.   
 
The Leader of the Ysgol Eifionydd Language Centre presented the main objectives of the 
Secondary Language Strategy (draft) and provided the local context to the work: 
 

• Trywydd Report  
• Welsh-Medium Education Scrutiny Investigation Report 
• Alun Charles Report 
• Strategic Plan – Welsh in Education 
• Gwynedd Language Strategy 2014-2017 
• The Council’s Strategic Plan  

 
It was noted that all of the abovementioned reports stated that there was a need to ensure 
progression of the work with the Welsh language from the Primary to the Secondary. 
 
In terms of the national context and to meet the “Million Welsh Speakers by 2050" target 
and ensure that the Welsh language thrives there was a need to get all stakeholders 
involved in the plan e.g. all the staff.  
 
The aim of the Secondary Language Strategy was to promote social use of Welsh among 
children and young people and to develop it as an effective medium for all aspects of  
school life.  It was noted that there were two elements to this aim, namely the curriculum 
and social.  Experiences in lessons influenced the social element.  
 
The next step would be to give a presentation to a working group of representatives from 
amongst Headteachers who had met twice to discuss the draft aims.   The following eight 
aims were agreed upon: 
 

i. Leadership and expectations 
ii. Ethos 
iii. The voice and ownership of young people 
iv. Training requirements 
v. The role of the Language Department and the School (guidance from the Language 

Department and getting young people to study subjects through the medium of 
Welsh) 

vi. Curricular experiences 
vii. Bridge learners (turn learners into Welsh-speakers to enable them to learn through 

Welsh) 
viii. The School and the Community (link the school with businesses and the community)  
 
It was reported that it was intended to use the above eight aims to set criteria to monitor 
paths of progression.   The criteria would ask for evidence to prove achievement.  It was 
reported that work was ongoing in setting the criteria and the evidence required and it was 
acknowledged that there was a need to be ambitious.    
 

Page 6



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 28/02/17 

It was noted that Gwynedd Council led in this field and that the rest of Wales looked at what 
was happening here in Gwynedd for guidance on the way forward.   Additionally, it was 
noted that Council Officers met regularly with Welsh Government to discuss the way 
forward.   
 
A member observed that the schools were not familiar or were not able to identify the 
problem why children and young people spoke English outside school.   In response, it was 
reported that there was a need to work with young people to spread the message socially.  
An observation was made that Sports Clubs were a crucial part of the answer to getting 
children and young people to use the Welsh Language socially.  It was noted that social 
media was a challenge and that the Welsh language had to be made relevant to the work 
and lives of children and young people.  
 
A member reported that there was a need for every school to adopt an action plan.   
 
The Leader of the Ysgol Eifionydd Language Centre was thanked for the presentation and 
the work. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the presentation and to incorporate the additional 
observations.  

 
5.  LANGUAGE INVESTIGATION - THE VISIBILITY OF THE WELSH LANGUAGE IN 

GWYNEDD  
 
 Submitted - a report by the Strategic Planning Manager, Performance and Projects on 

behalf of the Chair of the Investigation as he was unable to attend the meeting.  
 
 It was explained that members of the investigation had concentrated on what the Council 

was able to do and improve in terms of the visibility of the Welsh language in Gwynedd e.g. 
procurement, and the Council's culture and ethos.   The following fields were investigated: 

 

 The Council's management of its own property and lands 

 The Council’s procurement arrangements 

 Grant conditions and support the Council allocates 

 The degree of influence the Council had on signs placed on roadsides 

 House and place names 
 
 A report was given on the support and the evidence received from Dr Rhian Hodges and Dr 

Cynog Prys, University of Wales, Bangor and Durk Gorter, a Research Professor and an 
expert on the linguistic landscape field from Ikerbasque.net, namely an organisation based 
in the Basque country.  

 
 The main point was noted, namely that there was a need to be proactive and not take 

matters for granted.  The Council should normalise the use of the Welsh language first, it 
should be pro-active and promote the Welsh language and be ambitious and push the 
boundaries.   

 
 Draft recommendations were submitted to the Cabinet Member and it was suggested that 

there was an opportunity to share good practice with others and to consider attracting 
income at the same time.    

 
It was reported that there were obvious matters within the recommendations that could be 
linked in with Language Audit plans.  

 
 The Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language reported that he did not anticipate any 

obstacles to implementing the recommendations and that work had commenced to improve 

Page 7



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 28/02/17 

the visibility of the Welsh language by erecting Welsh language signs in the Council's 
reception areas.  

 
The Cabinet Member for the Welsh Language expressed his gratitude for the work 
undertaken by the members and the officers. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the recommendations of the investigation and to submit them 
formally to the Cabinet Member. 

 
6. IMPLEMENTING THE WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS 
 
 Submitted by the Welsh Language Services Manager - a draft summary of Gwynedd 

Council's proposed response to the statement of the Minister for Lifelong Learning and 
Welsh Language 'Preparing for the Welsh Language Bill - Application for evidence'   

 
It was explained that the First Minister and the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh 
Language had announced their intention to consider amending the Welsh Language Bill 
2011 as five years had passed since it was first enshrined.  The intention was to introduce 
amendments to the Bill in order to achieve the ambition of a million Welsh speakers by 
2050. 

 
 It was reported that the Minister had asked three questions in his statement.   It was 

reported that the Language Standards sought to bring consistency across Wales, however 
the standards were onerous and open to interpretation. 

 
 The Council's proposed responses were presented to the committee and members were 

asked for their observations.   
 
 The Committee was grateful for the comprehensive report and it was observed that the 

standards were acceptable as they were but they were not relevant to Gwynedd Council.   It 
was asked if the Government had a timetable and whether it was intended to extend the bill 
to banks, electricity companies, water etc.   It was noted that there was a need for the 
Standards.  An observation was made that the Language Board had an expertise in the 
field and offered support, however this had all been lost with the emergence of the 
Commissioner's Office.  

 
The Welsh Language Services Manager was thanked for the report and the member's 
important point that there was a need to press for the expertise the Language Board 
possessed was noted.   

 
  RESOLVED to approve the contents of the report. 

 
7.      LANGUAGE AUDIT 
 

Submitted - the report of the Language Development Officer summarising the findings of 
the Language Audit and offering further action steps.  
 
The members were updated on the developments in the four departments in question.   It 
was reported that it was intended to try to get the Departments to take responsibility for the 
action plans.     
 
It was noted that  
 

 action plans were in place for the Consultancy Department and the Adults, Health 
and Well-being Department and there was a need to agree on the timetable.  

Page 8



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 28/02/17 

 a draft action plan had been planned with the Economy and Community Department 
and it had been decided to hold back until the findings of the Language Investigation 
were known.  Nevertheless, it was noted that the Tourism Service was working on 
improving the relationship with events organisers to seek to influence events held in 
the County.   Additionally, it was noted that specific attention had been given to the 
Leisure Service by re-establishing Welsh language improvement lessons among the 
staff.  

 work with the Regulatory Department would begin soon. 

 the Language Officer sought to ensure the Department's ownership of the action 
plans.  

 communication plan setting out guidelines on how to encourage staff to be more 
proactive and to promote speaking Welsh at all times. 

 more staff had been asking for the Welsh lanyards recently and staff had been 
asking for support to create signs. 

 

Following a member's comment that a number of non-Welsh speaking staff worked at the 
Recycling Centre, it was agreed that the matter would be looked into.  

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
8.      LANGUAGE COMPLAINTS 
 

Submitted – the report of the Welsh Language Development Officer detailing the three 
latest language complaints to hand and the responses. 
 
Following a discussion about the street signs, it was reported that the policies would be 
considered and a report would be submitted to the Welsh Language Committee during the 
next political year. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



Page 10

Agenda Item 8



Committee : The Language Committee 

Date: 4 July 2017 

Title : The Corporate Complaints Procedure 

Author: Monitoring Officer 

Purpose:    To present information relating to the complaints 
procedure and the arrangements for reporting to 
the Language Committee 

 
Background 
 
1. Since 1 April 2015, the Council has been operating a Corporate Complaints 
Policy that follows the Model Concerns and Complaints Pol
[...]
discuss complaints with the service 
where an opportunity to improve procedures has been identified.  This can also lead 
to creating a service improvement plan. 
 
Reports 
 
13. The Team reports on a quarterly basis to the Cabinet Member and the 
Leadership Team and to the Cabinet annually. 
 
14. The purpose of these reports is not only to report on the performance of the 
complaints procedure (numbers, response times etc.) but also on any patterns 
identified and how dealing with complaints has led to permanent improvements to 
the services that the people of Gwynedd receive. 
 
 
The Role of the Language Committee 
 
15. The Language Committee does not have a formal role within the Complaints 
Procedure.  Historically, however, it has received information about language 
complaints, as part of its function of overseeing the operation of the Council’s 
Language Policy.   
 
16. It is believed that the arrangements for reporting to this Committee should be 
updated so that it complies with the Committee’s functions and the provisions of the 
Complaints Procedure, and takes advantage of the regime now established to 
identify lessons from complaints and opportunities to improve services. 
 
17. It is therefore intended to report on: 
 

 The number and types of language complaints received. 
 

 Any patterns identified from those complaints. 
 

 Any service improvement plans created in response to complaints. 
 
Any investigations by the Language Commissioner and any relevant reports by the 
Ombudsman will also be reported. 
 
18. We would also welcome any suggestions from the Committee as to the type of 
information that it believes would be useful in carrying out its work. 
 
Recommendations 
 
19. The Committee is asked to: 
 

Page 13



Note the above arrangements 
 
Suggest any information that it believes would be of benefit to it in relation to 
language complaints. 

Page 14



MEETING: LANGUAGE COMMITTEE  

DATE: 4 JULY 2017 

TITLE: Gwynedd Council Annual Report on the implementation of 

Welsh Language Standards  

AUTHOR: MAIR ROWLANDS 

DEPUTY LEADER 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT Present the Annual Report to the Members 

 

1 BACKGROUND 

1.1  The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 was passed by the National Assembly for Wales and 

was given royal assent in February 2011. The Measure made a number of significant changes 

regarding the accountability and responsibilities of public organisations in Wales. The Measure:  

  gives the Welsh Language official status in Wales which means that Welsh should be 
treated no less favourably than the English language in Wales 

 establishes the role of the Welsh Language Commissioner to promote the Welsh 
language, and improving the opportunities people have to use it. 

 creates a procedure for introducing duties in the form of language standards that 
explain how organisations are expected to use the Welsh language. 

  establishes  the Welsh Language tribunal to listen to cases on the Commissioner’s 
decisions regarding the Welsh Language standards..  

 abolishes the Welsh Language Board  

1.2  In accordance with the procedure imposed by Section 44 of The Welsh language (Wales) 

Measure 2011, a Compliance Notice was received, which included all of the standards Gwynedd 

Council are expected to comply with by 30 September 2015.  

1.3  There were 151 standards in the Compliance Notice, all of which were categorised into five 

areas:  

1. Service Delivery 

2. Policy Making  

3.  Operational  

4. Record Keeping  

5. Promotion  

1.4  All of the Standards came into force on 30 March 2016, except for the 4 standards relating to 

promotion, which were operational from 30 March 2017.  

Page 14

Agenda Item 10



1.5 Following the Council’s historical commitment to the Welsh Language, the Council was already 

conforming to a significant number of standards imposed upon it through the implementation of 

its Language Plan, indeed, this Plan went further than the Welsh Language Standards in many 

areas. 

1.6  It was deemed that the Council should not weaken its current commitment to the Welsh 

language by solely conforming to the Welsh Language Standards, therefore a new Language 

Policy was developed. This Policy has been operational since April 2016. 

1.7 As part of the Standards, the Council must create and publish an annual report by 30 June 

following the financial year to which the report relates. Therefore attached is Gwynedd Council’s 

Annual Report on the implementation of Welsh Language Standards for the period 2015/16. 

2. RECCOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Members are asked to: 

 Discuss and accept the content of the Annual Report 

Page 15



REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS 2016/17 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 

 

Page 16



FOREWORD 

It is my pleasure to introduce Gwynedd Council’s  annual report on the implementation of the Welsh 

Language Standards for the year just passed.  

As an authority that serves a population where 65.4% have the ability to speak Welsh, the Council 

takes it’s responsibility to protect and promote the Welsh language very seriously, and have shown a 

clear commitment to the language over many years.  

We are in a fortunate  position, due to our strong and progressive language plan in the past, and a 

recruitment policy that has ensured that so many of our staff are able to speak Welsh, in that we are 

able to provide services in both Welsh and English, almost completely naturally.  At the same time, 

we are not blind to the challenges that face the Welsh language, and especially so that peoples’ 

habits and confidence in regards to language use are changing constantly. This is just as true for 

Council staff as it is for the public that use the services.  We are not, therefore going to rest on our 

laurels, but rather work to improve all the time and to always look for opportunities to develop.  

The culture being promoted within the Council at the moment, 

Minutes of the meeting


LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 4/07/17 

 

 

LANGUAGE COMMITTEE, 04.07.17 
 

 
Present:  Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd (Chair) 
  Councillor Cai Larsen (Vice-chair)  
 
Councillors:  Elwyn Edwards, Aled Evans, Judith Humphreys, Charles W. Jones, Elin Walker 
Jones, Elwyn Jones, Eric M. Jones, Kevin Morris Jones, John Pughe Roberts, Eirwyn Williams 
and Elfed Williams. 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Mair Rowlands (Cabinet Member - Welsh Language) 
 
Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor - Corporate), Debbie Anne Jones 
(Welsh Language Services Manager), Gwenllian Williams (Welsh Language Development 
Officer) and Eirian Roberts (Member Support Officer). 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Alwyn Gruffydd as Chair of this committee for 
2017/18. 

 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Cai Larsen as Vice-chair of this committee for 
2017/18. 

 
3. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillor Alan Jones Evans. 
 
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
5. MINUTES 

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 28 
February, 2017 as a true record. 
 

6. REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER - THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
 

Submitted – the verbal report of the Cabinet Member - Welsh Language, detailing recent 
developments in the field, including the following:- 

 

 That the Primary Language Charter had received national recognition and that it 
must be ensured that it worked in Gwynedd and made a difference. Reports would 
be submitted to the Language Committee regularly and we would also be having 
important discussions regularly. 

 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 

 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 4/07/17 

 
7. THE LANGUAGE COMMITTEE'S REMIT 
 

The Senior Solicitor - Corporate outlined the background and change to the remit of the 
Language Committee adopted at the full Council meeting on 15 June 2017. It was reported 
that the changes had come about as a result of the new scrutiny arrangements. 
 
Comments were made that the Language Committee should have a more operational and 
proactive role. A member expressed concern that the language was going in the same 
direction as many other topics. 

 
 The Cabinet Member reported that she was eager to consult with the committee between 

meetings and if there was a particular issue that needed to be looked at, she would 
welcome the opportunity to work with Committee members. 

 
It was confirmed that the role of the committee was to look at how the Council's internal 
language policy was implemented and how the Council complied with the Language 
Standards. The main purpose of the Committee was to look at the Council's internal 
arrangements in relation to the Welsh language. It was reported that the Committee had 
been holding investigations which looked at specific topics or fields and had drawn up a 
series of recommendations for improvement. It was reported that it was presumed that 
these arrangements would continue and it was suggested that a work programme for the 
Committee could be submitted to its next meeting. It was noted that matters deriving from 
the standards report would be placed on the work programme. The main work of the 
Committee was outlined, and it was reported that promoting the Welsh language was 
important and that members would be consulted on the strategies but that the main focus of 
the committees was the internal arrangements. 

 
 
8. THE CORPORATE COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 
 
 Submitted – the report of the Senior Solicitor – Corporate noting the importance of the 

procedure in relation to the close link with customer care to ensure that complaints received 
due attention and that the responses were monitored. 

 
 Members’ concerns were noted  

- that the Welsh language, which was so important, would not receive deserving attention in 
following the corporate complaints procedure.  

- about the bureaucracy and that the objective would be lost. 
- about the lack of role for the committee in terms of influence on the complaints and 

responses. In relation to monitoring the standards, it was noted that evidence existed 
that the Council was responding appropriately to the standards in any case and the role 
of the committee was questioned.   

 
The Monitoring Officer explained that it was a corporate complaints procedure for the public 
to raise a complaint about a service, including language complaints. It was noted that the 
public wanted a quick solution; therefore, the point of the procedure was to make things 
easier for the customer. If a member had a complaint, the services could be contacted 
directly. There would be a role for the committee if it became apparent that there was an 
increasing pattern to the complaints but that it was not the role of the committee to deal with 
individual complaints. The committee would have a wider role in terms of quality of 
language by looking at trends. 

 
A member expressed concern that committee members would not see the complaints from 
now on. In response, it was noted that individual complaints had been submitted in the past 
and the committee did not see patterns over time. Consequently, there was no influence on 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 4/07/17 

the committee's work programme. In following the corporate complaints procedure, trends 
would be identified and those trends could be brought before this committee. 

 
A member expressed concern that the Welsh language was being pushed to have the 
same type of consideration as a complaint about a pothole. The Welsh language was 
completely different and was embedded throughout all the Council's work. 

 
The Senior Solicitor - Corporate referred to point 17 in the report which noted the intention 
to report to this committee about the numbers and types of language complaints, the 
patterns and plans for improvement. He reported that the arrangements were stronger 
within the Council by now and ensured that the customer received a response to their 
complaint. The standard of how the Council dealt with complaints had improved as it was 
monitored. 
 
In response to a question by a member, it was reported that a language complaint had not 
been received since the last meeting of this committee. 

 
 A member asked whether it was possible to go back to using the old system. In response, 

the Monitoring Officer explained that the complaints procedure was the Cabinet's 
responsibility and it was the Cabinet which had adopted this procedure based on the 
national model. This was the corporate complaints procedure. The procedure ensured that 
a problem which required more attention was given that and that the procedure was 
straightforward which stressed the need for solutions from departments. 

 
 A member suggested that a request should be sent to the Cabinet to review the procedure 

in relation to language complaints. He reported that language complaints were different to 
every other complaint and given that the language was above and beyond everything else 
the complaints should be dealt with differently due to the status given to the language.   

 
 The Monitoring Officer suggested that the committee received a report under the new 

procedure first to see how it met the requirements rather than going for a separate public 
procedure for the language. An annual public report would be prepared. Two public 
procedures would cause confusion for the public. 

 
 RESOLVED that the committee receives a report under the new procedure to see how 

it works. 
 
 
9. GWYNEDD COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF WELSH 

LANGUAGE STANDARDS  
 

The annual report was submitted by the Cabinet Member - Welsh Language. The Welsh 
Language Development Officer elaborated on the contents. She explained that they had 
appointed an officer to the vacancy - Learning and Development Officer - who would help 
with developing staff skills. 

 
Developments such as the recreational language champion and the suggestions deriving 
from the Investigation into the Visibility of the Welsh Language which were relevant to 
Language Standards 35 and 36 - Service Delivery Standards involving public events, were 
welcomed. 

 
It was noted that an e-module had been developed in accordance with the requirements of 
the language standards which was available for all members of staff. The Language 
Champions Scheme was reported upon, and the intention to disseminate it across the 
Council. It was noted that the type of work undertaken to date in the Consultancy 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 4/07/17 

department already showed the difference in the way staff communicated with each other 
and at meetings.  

 
A member asked whether there was a role for the committee to seek to extend what it did 
e.g. working with the private sector to improve provision. For example, looking out past the 
county's boundaries to see how further influence could be made on the use of the Welsh 
language. 

 
In response, the Welsh Language Services Manager suggested that the committee 
received a presentation on 'Hunaniaith', the language initiative in Gwynedd which had the 
role of promoting the Welsh language outside the walls of Gwynedd Council. It was 
reported that the Council itself also did everything within its ability to ensure understanding. 
The Council would create a new Language Strategy between now and March.  
 
A member suggested extending the use of language lanyards / badges to members as well 
as staff. 

 
RESOLVED 

- to accept the report  
- that the committee receives a presentation on 'Hunaniaith' at its next meeting. 

 
 
10. ACHIEVING THE AMBITION - RESPONDING TO WELSH GOVERNMENT'S NEW 

WELSH LANGUAGE STRATEGY 
 

The annual report was submitted by the Cabinet Member - Welsh Language. The Welsh 
Language Services Manager elaborated on the contents. Welsh Government's final 
Strategy would be published on 11 July 2017.   
 
Concern was expressed that there was so much focus on education as the only way of 
reaching the aim.   
 
Members' attention was drawn to the fact that there was no mention of the Welsh language 
strongholds, the element of social use of the Welsh language and the use of the Welsh 
language in communities. 

 
The importance of setting milestones which had been addressed in the report was noted, 
but that it was a difficult matter to measure. The education system was often used but it 
would be a challenge and sophisticated ways of measuring would have to be found. 

 
A member suggested that the only way to realise the ambition was by opening more Welsh-
medium schools. There were many families where neither parent spoke Welsh therefore 
there was no Welsh in the home. 

 
A member reported that three-quarters of Welsh-speakers were produced by the education 
system and a quarter by the home. If we were going to realise the ambition, it was 
suggested that the way forward was by extending the education system, particularly in the 
south-east. The Government should support the Local Authorities which already 
implemented the requirements and the authorities which were taking steps to extend the 
Welsh-medium education sector. 

 
Disappointment was expressed that the report mentioned using the education system only 
to realise the ambition and it was suggested that the planning field should also be included. 
This was a field which often affected the language. A member agreed with this comment 
and particularly as a result of the decision by Lesley Griffiths, Welsh Government Cabinet 



LANGUAGE COMMITTEE 4/07/17 

Member, allowing developers to appeal again after Gwynedd had refused an application 
twice on land in Penrhosgarnedd. 

 
A member suggested that there was room to look at the role of Hunaniaith in terms of the 
emphasis on developing the Welsh language in the community. It was reported that 
Language Initiatives had a central role in communities elsewhere and that there was room 
to look at the role of the Language initiative in this county. 

 
The Cabinet Member - Welsh Language reported that the Council had clearly stressed that 
the ambition of having a million Welsh-speakers would not be realised through one 
medium, the education system, alone. 

 
A member reported that rural companies needed to be looked-after and that promoting the 
economy was essential to keep Welsh-speakers here. 

 
A member reported that the goal was fine, but that the Government and the committee 
which had formed the Strategy were devoid of ideas and had turned to education as if that 
were the answer to everything.   
It was reported that all committee members came from the south-east. 

 
In response to the comment on the committee membership, the Cabinet Member - Welsh 
Language reported that there was no representation from the north-west and barely any 
from the north at all. She noted her intention to raise the matter with the Chair of the 
committee and to seek fair representation of the speakers across Wales.   

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10:30am and concluded at midday. 

 
 

 


